THE VINTAGE SPORTS-CAR CLUB

HAWTHORN MEMORIAL
TROPHIES RACE MEETING

PEMBREY CIRCUIT

Saturday 14 & Sunday 15 July 2012
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The Vintage Sports-Car Club

90 MINUTE TEAM RELAY RACE FOR PRE-WAR SPORTS CARS

RESULT - RACE |

Pl No ClI Name Laps Time Behind MPH BestLap MP
| 3 RILEY MINOGUE 66  1:29:15.97 64.59 1:1847 60 66.80
2 8 LES SACRE BLEUS 63 1:229:51.79 3laps 61.25 1:22047 6 65.14
3 9 TEAM FREEWHEELERS 60 1:28:42.44 6laps 59.09 1:17.54 45 67.60
4 5 RILEYS ARE FOREVER 57 1:29:13.39 9laps 5581 1:2823 55 594l
5 7 RAG TAG AND BOBTAIL 57  1:29:32.01 9Llaps 55.62 1:2744 43 59.95
6 2 BROOKLANDS BOYS 57  1:29:56.58 9Llaps 55.36 1:25.65 9 61.20
7 4 MIKE GILBERT 55 1:25:25.43 Il Laps 5625 1:25.08 41 6l.61
8 10 TEAM IRELAND 54  1:28:33.55 12Llaps 53.27 1:2881 51 59.02
9 6 OLIVER'S TWITS 51 1:21:00.78 IS5Laps 55.00 1:31.04 33 57.57
10 | FUN BOYS THREE 51 1:24:49.04 I5Laps 5253 1:31.94 39 57.0I

Winning Team on Scratch and Handicap:
RILEY MINOGUE (Richard lliffe, Tim Kneller, David Pryke — Team Manager Tim Moore)

2™ Scratch LES SACRE BLEUS (John Guyatt, John Polson, Malcolm Underwood — Team Manager lan Polson)
3 Scratch TEAM FREEWHEELERS (Sue Darbyshire, Duncan Wood, Francis Wood — Team Manager Rose Knutton)
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VSCC Team Race 2012

Handicap Positions at 90 Minutes

No Team Name Actual Laps H'cap Penalty Total Laps
1st 3 RILEY MINOGUE ' 66 0 66
2nd 8 LES SACREBLEUS - . 63 1 64
3rd 2  BROOKLANDS BOYS 57 7 64
4th 10 TEAM IRELAND 54 8 62
5th 5 RILEYS and FOREVER 57 5 62
6th 7 RAG TAG AND BOBTAIL 57 5 62
7th 4 MIKE GILBERT 58 6 3 61
8th 9 FREEWHEELERS 60 0 60
gth 1 FUN BOYS THREE 54 7 58
10th 6 OLIVERS TWITS 56 6 5 57
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The Vintage Sports-Car Club

BILL PHILIPS TROPHY RACE FOR STANDARD & MODIFIED PRE-WAR SPORTS-CARS (VSCC SET 3)

Pl No CI
| 91
2 66
3 8l
4 47
5 82
6 23
7 73
8 21
9 14
10 I
I 60
12 67
13 13
14 37
15 72
16 22
17 103
18 12
AWARDS:

Name

Sue DARBYSHIRE
Andrew MITCHELL
John GUYATT
Jerome FACK

John POLSON
James POTTER

Fred BOOTHBY

lan STANDING

Neil TWYMAN
Andrew BAKER
Norman PEMBERTON
Cyril HANCOCK
Richard BRADFORD
Robert GLOVER
David DOWNES
David LAMB
Nicholas BENNETT
David FURNELL

RESULT - RACE2

Car
Morgan Super Aero
HRG 1Y Litre

Talbot Lago T150C
Brough Superior Alpine
Delahaye 135S

Riley 9 Brooklands

MG )2

Riley Brooklands
Alfa Romeo 8C
Riley Brooklands
Talbot 95/105 Sports
Fiat New Balilla
Riley Brooklands
Alvis 12/50 SD 3Str Sports
MG NA

Riley Brooklands
Alvis Silvereagle
Riley Brooklands

5
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Time

10:45.76
10:49.47
10:56.50
10:57.92
10:58.06
11:39.89

11:49.72
11:53.74
11:58.73
10:46.96
10:55.33
11:07.27
11:13.28
11:25.85
11:27.14
11:31.18
11:39.96
12:10.93

Race Winner & Winner of the Bill Philips Trophy, |* Vintage Car, |** un-supercharged car 1101-1500cc:

9l Sue DARBYSHIRE
2 66 Andrew MITCHELL
3 8l John GUYATT
VSCC Standard Cars:
I= 82 John POLSON
2 21 lan STANDING
3 14 Neil TWYMAN

Other Capacity Class Awards:

60

Norman PEMBERTON

Winner on Handicap:

73

Fred BOOTHBY

Morgan Super Aero

HRG 1 Litre
Talbot Lago T150C

Delahaye 135S
Riley Brooklands
Alfa Romeo 8C

Talbot 95/105 Sports

MG ]2

(& 1** un-supercharged car over 3000cc)

(I** un-supercharged car 2001-3000cc)

Behind MPH
64.94

371 6456
1074  63.87
12.16  63.74
1230  63.72
5413 5991
1:03.96 59.08
1:07.98  58.75
1:12.97 5834
Ilap 5671
Ilap 5599
Ilap 5499
Ilap 5450
Ilap 53.50
ILap 53.40
Ilap 53.08
Ilap 5242
Ilap 5020

Best Lap

1:18.69
1:18.52
1:19.26
1:19.84
1:19.78
1:25.55

1:26.88
1:27.35
1:222.13
1:29.80
1:229.71
1:31.55
1:33.09
1:34.10
1:34.23
1:35.42
1:36.05
1:40.54
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MP Handica
66.61
66.75
66.13
65.65  19.20
6570  19.82
6127 1549
6033 1468 *
6001  14.94
6382  61.69
5837 1836
5843  27.36
5725 2642
5631 21.65
5570  27.15
5563  27.53
5493 2324
5457  27.61
5213 27.15



Pl No CI Name

| 25 B Julian GRIMWADE

2 768 C Rodney SEBER

3 31 B Richard ILIFFE

4 20 C Nicholas TOPLISS

5 70 B John REEVE

[ 4] B Richard BRIGHTMAN
7 58 A Geoff TOMS

8 30 D Peter BUTLER

9 24 B Clive TEMPLE

10 63 A Oliver RICHARDSON
] 34 B Robert BARBET

12 38 B Stephen WALLEY

AWARDS:
Race Winner & |* in Class B:
25 B Julian GRIMWADE

Capacity Class Award Winners:

768 C Rodney SEBER
58 A Geoff TOMS
30 D Peter BUTLER
1** VSCC Standard Car:
63 A Oliver RICHARDSON
Winner on Handicap:

70 B John REEVE

RESULT - RACE 3

Car

Amilcar Rapier

Wolseley Hornet Special
Riley Kestrel 12/4

GN Gnome

Riley 12/4

Riley Nine 12/4 Special
FIAT 508S

Bentley 3/4): Litre
Amilcar CGSs

MG Monthlery

Riley Sports

Alvis Firebird

Amilcar Rapier

Wolseley Hornet Special
FIAT 508S
Bentley 3/4%: Litre

MG Monthlery

Riley 12/4

Laps
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Time

7:53.93
7:58.52
8:02.68
8:19.74

8:36.56
8:37.59
8:47.71
9:05.69
9:21.78
8:09.24
8:12.96
8:24.71

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

SHORT SCRATCH RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS

Behind MPH
66.36

459 65.72
875  65.16
2581 6293
4263 6088
4366 6076
5378  59.60
1:11.76  57.63
1:27.85  55.98
Ilap 53.57
Ilap 53.16
Ilap 5193

Best Lap

1:18.04
1:17.59
1:18.36
1:21.37

1:24.26
1:23.75
1:26.03
1:28.05
1:31.70
1:34.57
1:35.94
1:37.36
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MP Handica
67.17
67.56
66.89
6442  11.52
6221 11.00 *
6259  15.09
6093  11.53
5953  17.39
57.16  11.58
5543 16.39
5463 1326
5384 1791



Pl No CI
| 70
2 3
3 31
4 41
5 51
[ 32
7 16
8 65
9 23
10 17
11 48
12 6
13 28
14 60
AWARDS:

Race Winner:

70
2 3
3rd 31
4th 41

Name

John REEVE

Tim GREENHILL
Richard ILIFFE
Richard BRIGHTMAN
Leonard LORD

Tim KNELLER

Mike PAINTER

Guy PLANTE

James POTTER
Jeffrey EDWARDS
John CLAYTON
Edmund CASSIDY
Tim PARKER
Norman PEMBERTON

John REEVE

Tim GREENHILL
Richard ILIFFE
Richard BRIGHTMAN

RESULT - RACE 4

Car

Riley 12/4

Wolseley Hornet Special
Riley Kestrel 12/4

Riley Nine 12/4 Special
Riley Falcon

Riley 12/4 Special

MG Kayne

Alvis Speed 25 Special
Riley 9 Brooklands

Alvis Sports Special
Rapier 2

MG N Type

Lagonda 2/4) Litre
Talbot 95/105 Sports Spl

Riley 12/4

Wolseley Hornet Special
Riley Kestrel 12/4
Riley Nine 12/4 Special

Time

8:42.33
8:46.78
8:47.84
8:48.90
8:49.12
8:49.82
8:51.63
8:54.90
8:56.33
8:57.27
8:59.36
8:59.41
9:16.08
10:10.10

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS

Behind MPH
61.39
445 6738
551 6447
6.57 59.46
679 5470
749  é4.21
9.30 63.97
1257 64.86
1400 58.64
1494  59.65
1703 5831
17.08  53.55
3375 56.56
1:227.77  51.55

Best Lap

1:22.80
1:15.77
1:18.32
1:24.54
1:32.87
1:19.44
1:19.13
1:17.12
1:26.18
1:224.71
1:25.86
1:33.03
1:30.18
1:32.81
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MP

63.30
69.18
66.93
62.00
56.44
65.98
66.24
67.97
60.82
61.88
61.05
56.34
58.12
56.48



The Vintage Sports-Car Club

BOULOGNE, HAWTHORN & SPANISH TROPHY RACES FOR VINATGE RACING CARS
(VSCC SET 1) & PRE-1961 FRONT-ENGINED RACING CARS (VSCC SET 2)

RESULT - RACES

Pl No ClI Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH BestLap MP Handica

| 2 HS Mac HULBERT ERA R4D 12 14:40.93 7140 1:1231 9 7249

2 5 HS Robert COBDEN Riley Falcon Special 12 14:43.14 221 71.22 111229 3 7251

3 4 HS Terry CRABB ERA RI2C 12 15:15.65 3472 6869 1:14.04 2 7079

4 10 HS Stephen SHOOSMITH Bugatti TSI 12 15:16.15 3522 6866 1:15.06 7 6983 15.43

5 45 B Gary CAROLINE Morgan Super Aero 12 15:43.92 1:02.99 66.64 1:16.65 2 6838 24.12
6 55 B Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B 12 15:44.47 1:03.54 66.60 1:17.62 3 6753 1303 *
7 54 HS Julian WILTON Cooper Bristol MK 11 T23 | 14:50.23 | Lap 64.77 1:15.56 2 6937 59.07

8 20 B Nicholas TOPLISS GN Gnome I 15:09.07 Ilap 6342 1:21.08 5 6465 1719

AWARDS:

Race Winner & Winner of the Hawthorn Spanish Trophy:

2 HS Mac HULBERT ERA R4D
2~ 5 HS Robert COBDEN Riley Falcon Special
3rd 4 HS Terry CRABB ERA RI2C

Winner of the Boulogne Trophy:

45 B Gary CAROLINE Morgan Super Aero
2 55 B Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B
3d 20 B Nicholas TOPLISS GN Gnome

Winner of the Hawthorn Memorial Trophy:

54 HS Julian WILTON Cooper Bristol MK 11 T23

Winner on Handicap:

55 B Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B

Bonhams




The Vintage Sports-Car Club

HAWTHORN BRIGHTON TROPHY RACE FOR SPECIAL PRE-WAR SPORTS-CARS (VSCC SET 4)

Pl No CI
| 65
2 33
3 31
4 44
5 9
6 17
7 41
8 48
9 56
10 26
I 29
12 52
13 43
14 28
AWARDS:

Name

Guy PLANTE
David PRYKE
Richard ILIFFE
Ewen GETLEY
Alex PEACOP
Jeffrey EDWARDS
Richard BRIGHTMAN
John CLAYTON
Charles MACLEAN
Mark GROVES
Greg LERIGO
Garry WHYTE
Marcus FRIEDER
Tim PARKER

RESULT - RACE 6

Car

Alvis Speed 25 Special
Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Rep
Riley Kestrel 12/4
Bentley 3/4): Litre
Frazer Nash Super Sports
Alvis Sports Special
Riley Nine 12/4 Special
Rapier 2 Seater

Riley 9

Frazer Nash Emeryson
Riley Special

Riley 12/4 Special

Riley 12/4

Lagonda 2/4) Litre

Race Winner & Winner of the Hawthorn Brighton Trophy; 1** Car over 3000cc:

65

2nd 33

3rd 31

I* Vintage Car:
44

Guy PLANTE

David PRYKE
Richard ILIFFE

Ewen GETLEY

Winner on Handicap:

48

John CLAYTON

Alvis Speed 25 Special

Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Rep
Riley Kestrel 12/4

Bentley 3/4%: Litre

Rapier 2 Seater

Laps Time Behind MPH
8 10:32.03 66.35
8 10:41.47 944  65.37
8 10:42.05 1002  65.31
8 10:48.40 1637  64.67
8 11:13.10 41.07 6230
8 11:24.74 5271 61.24
8 11:28.00 5597  60.95
8 11:35.92 1:03.89  60.26
8 11:43.20 1:11.17  59.63
8 11:47.94 1:1591  59.23
7 10:36.47 | Lap 57.65
7 10:41.34 | Lap 57.21
7 10:58.70 | Lap 55.70
7 11:02.72 | Lap 5536

(& 1% Car 1101-2000cc)

WEALTH MANAGEMENT

Best Lap

1:17.62
1:19.01
1:18.13
1:20.09
1:21.61
1:23.71
1:224.13
1:25.15
1:25.95
1:25.99
1:27.95
1:2841
1:31.21
1:31.42
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MP Handica
67.53
66.34
67.09
65.45 7.68
64.23 20.22
62.62 15.06
62.30 14.96
61.56 14.72*
60.98 15.60
60.96 20.02
59.60 20.82
59.29 2247
57.47 20.23
57.34 22.78



The Vintage Sports-Car Club

F3 (500) RACING CARS

RESULT - RACE7

Pl No ClI Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH BestLap MP Handica
| 57  Richard BISHOP-MILLER Revis 500 6 7:52.41 66.57 1:17.35 5 6776
2 8  Roy HUNT Martin 500 6 7:54.63 222 6626 1:1699 4 6808
3 86 John TURNER Cooper MK 9 6 7:55.81 340 66.10 1:17.16 2 6793
4 19 JB JONES Cousy No2 6 8:01.06 865 65.38 1:18.57 6 66.71 9.64
5 7 Nigel CHALLIS Cooper MK8 6 8:04.09 11.68 6497 1:18.87 6 6646 1087
6 69  MarkRILEY Cooper 500 6 8:04.21 11.80 6495 1:1883 5 6649 11.23
7 122 Stuart WRIGHT Dastle F3 6 8:13.73 21.32  63.70 1:21.14 5 64.60 689 *
8 143  Roy WRIGHT Flash Special Norton 6 8:42.94 50.53 60.14 1:25.78 5 6lll 826
AWARDS:
Race Winner:
57 Richard BISHOP-MILLER Revis 500
2~ 8  Roy HUNT Martin 500
3rd 86 John TURNER Cooper MK 9

Winner on Handicap:

122 Stuart WRIGHT Dastle F3




)

No CI

103
73
43
58
30
63
51

711
39
34
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AWARDS:

Race Winner:
103

2 73

3rd 43
4 58

Name

Nicholas BENNETT
Fred BOOTHBY
Marcus FRIEDER
Geoff TOMS

Peter BUTLER

Oliver RICHARDSON
Leonard LORD

James BAKER

Stuart ROSE

Robert BARBET

Nicholas BENNETT

Fred BOOTHBY
Marcus FRIEDER
Geoff TOMS

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS

RESULT - RACE 8

Car

Alvis Silver Eagle
MG )2

Riley 12/4

FIAT 508S
Bentley 3/4): Litre
MG Monthlery
Riley Falcon

Riley Brooklands
Austin 7 Ulster
Riley Sports

Alvis Silver Eagle

MG |2
Riley 12/4
FIAT 508S

Laps

oo O

Time

9:47.80
9:51.68
9:57.32
9:57.33
10:02.52
10:07.62
10:08.61
10:12.65
10:14.89
10:37.18

Behind MPH

53.50

388 5806
9.52 5643
9.53 5853
1472 57.97
19.82  54.92
2081 54.83
2485 5492
2709 5115
49.38 5223

Best Lap

1:35.71
1:27.55
1:30.73
1:27.09
1:27.75
1:33.15
1:33.22
1:31.59
1:40.34
1:37.93
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MP

54.77
59.87
57.77
60.19
59.73
56.27
56.23
57.23
5224
53.52



Pl No CI Name

| 2 C Mac HULBERT

2 5 B Robert COBDEN
3 64 B Eddie GIBBS

4 10 D Stephen SHOOSMITH
5 3 C Tim GREENHILL
[ 4 B Terry CRABB

7 25 B Julian GRIMWADE
8 65 D Guy PLANTE

9 33 B David PRYKE

10 66 B Andrew MITCHELL
] 16 B Mike PAINTER

12 9 B Alex PEACOP

13 52 B Garry WHYTE
AWARDS:

Race Winner & |* VSCC Standard Car:

2 C Mac HULBERT

Other Capacity Class Winners:

5 B Robert COBDEN
10 D Stephen SHOOSMITH

Winners on Handicap:

3 C Tim GREENHILL
25 B Julian GRIMWADE

RESULT - RACE 9

Car

ERA R4D

Riley Falcon Special
Frazer Nash SS Racer
Bugatti T51

Wolseley Hornet Special
ERA RI2C

Amilcar Rapier

Alvis Speed 25 Special
Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Rep
HRG | Litre

MG Kayne

Frazer Nash Super Sports
Riley 12/4 Special

ERA R4D

Wolseley Hornet Special
Amilcar Rapier

Laps

oo OO OO O

Time

7:15.76
72287
7:27.17
7:37.25

7:37.86
7:43.86

7:53.40
8:02.28
8:02.93
8:06.62
8:16.35
8:16.59
7:41.29

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

SHORT SCRATCH RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS

Behind MPH
7217

711 7101

1141 7033

2149 6878
2210 6869
2810 67.80
3764 6643
4652 6521
47.17  65.12
50.86  64.63
1:0059  63.36
1:00.83 6333
Ilap 568l

Best Lap

1179
1248
11247
:14.03

:14.73
:14.17

:17.32
:17.85
:18.45
I:

18.74

1:20.06

19.60

1:29.03
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MP Handica
73.01
72.32
72.33
7080  13.07
70.14 948 *
7067 1884
6779 948 *
6733 15.18
6681 1223
6657  14.18
6547 1599
6585 1899
5887 16.143
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